Maine law.
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PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

PAY ROLL of the members of the House of Representa­
tives of the twenty-first Legislature, at the session held at 
Augusta, commencing on the sixth day of J uDuary and end­
ing on the seventeenth day of A pril, in the year of OUI' Lord 
one thousand eight hundred and forty-one. 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

~ 
" .g 

" 'rOWNS, Members' names. , ~ 
~ ;:; 
~ ~ 

" '"' :;g " p 

Berwick, Charles E. Bartlett, 110 87 
Acton, Rufus W, Brackett, 105

1

102 
Cornish, J olm Bradeen, 90102 
Shnkleigh, Levi Bragdon, 100:102 
Yore, Solomon Brooks, 100102 
Kennebunk, "William .M, Bryant, 80'102 
Newfield, Samuel Dam, 100

1

102 
VVateruorough, haa(; Deering, 85 1102 
Buxton, Uliver Dow, 751 91 
Limington, James Frost, 80

1

102 
Biddeford, Tristl'nm Goldthwait, 80102 
Kennebunk Port, William Hufi~ Jr. 85 1 102 
Kittery, Daniel Jones, 115 102 
Lyman, J esse Kimball, 95 102 
Alrred, Lyman Littlefield, 90 93 
Wells, Joseph IVI. Littlefield, 100

1

102 
Limerick, Moses McDonald, 90i 87 
Hollis, Nathaniel J, Miller, 75'102 
Sanford, John T. Paine, 95[ 82 
South Berwick, Joseph Prime, 105' 95 
Eliot, Johu P. Rogers, 115'10,)i 
Parsonsfield, Jonathan Tuck, 100' 1021 
Saco, Jonathan Tucker, 75[102 
Lebanon, Thomas Wentworth, 105

1 

95
1 

1 I 
COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

New Glollcester, 
Westbrook, 
Harrison, 
Pownal, 

David Allen, 
Hel11'Y C. Babb, 
Harrison Blake, 
Samuel Bliss, 

40.101 
65102 
65'102 
45:102 

-~~. 'I'!'!:!-"I 

~oj 
~~ 
-d 

~"" o~ 
~':; 

"'''' c" S ~ 
~ 

196 
225 
222 
224 
224 
220 
224 
221 
197 
220 
2~0 
221 
227 
223 
204 
224 
192 
219 
183 
211 
227 
224 
219 
211 

5,178 

210 
217 
217 
213 

571 



572 PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, (Contin1lCd.) 

TOWNS. Members' names. 

North Yarmouth, "Tilliam Buxton, 
Portland, 
Poland, 
Portland, 
Freepol't, 
Sebago, 
Harpswell, 
Bridgton, 
'\Vindbam, 
Raymond, 
Scarborough, 
POl'lland, ' 
1\>] inot, 
Portland, 
Brunswick, 
Cumberland, 
Gorham, 
Pownal, 
Gray, 
Falmouth, 
Standish, 
Cape Elizabeth, 
Durham, 
Danville, 

Boothbay, 
Dresden, 
Ricbmond, 
N obleborougb, 
Edgecomb, 
Union, 
Lisbon, 
Georgetown, 
Wiscasset, 

Oliver B. Dorrance, 
David Dunn, 
Joshua Dunn, 
NatlHll1iel Dunning, 
Samuel Dyer, 
\Vashington Garcelon, 
Jesse Gibbs, 
Thomas Hawkes, 
Ebenezer Hayden, 
Joseph La]']'abee, 
Josiah S. Little, Speaker, 
William Lowell, 
Sylvanus R, Lyman, 
James F. Mathews, 
Samuel Merrill, 
Robert Motley, 
Daniel Paine, 
George Perley, 
Francis Purington, 
Lemuel Rich, 3d, 
Randall Skillin, 
Jonathan Strout, 
Ebenezer vVitbam, 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

vVilliam Carlisle, 
Benaiab Cate, 
Elias Colby, 
Cyrus Cotter, 
J 01111 Cunningham, 
Nelson Cutler, 
Simeon Dwinel, 
Thomas Emmons, 
Erastus Foote, 

oj 

" " " OJ '0 

E ~ 
;;; 

g) "' ,.., 
'" " ::<l_ A 

50 102 
GO 102 
GO 102 
60 102 
45 102 

100 102 
45 102 
80 102 
65 102 
60 102 
70 102 
60 102 
40 102 
60 102 
35 102 
50 102 
70 102 
50 21 
50 102 
60 102 
70 100 
70 102 
35 102 
35 102 

55102 
20102 
20102 
50 84 
50102 
35102 
25102 
501021 
25102 

-<l .. ' 

" " ~" ~" 4..t..§ 
0" 
~.'l 
,,~ 

~ " 0"" 8" .,," 
214 
216 
216 
216 
213 
224 
213 
220 
217 
216 
218 
420 
212 
216 
211 
214 
218 

52 
214 
216 
214 
218 
211 
211 

$6,067 

215 
208 
208 
178 
214 
211 
209 
214 
209 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN, (ContintteCl.) 
"" 

TOWNS, 

Thomaston, 
Bowdoinham, 
Topsham, 
Cushing, 
vVarren, 
Washington, 
Thomaston, 
Waldoborough, 
Bath, 
Alna, 
J efrerson, 
St. George, 
\Vhitefield, 
Bowdoin, 
Lewiston, 
Topsham, 
Bristol, 

Mount Desert, 
Castine, 
Bluehill, 
Eden, 
Brooksville, 
Bucksport, 
Ellsworth, 
Franklin, 
Hancock, 
Deer Isle, 

~.,:!Il!'Z'lIZ_ 

Members' nnmes. 

Joseph Gilchrist, 
Samuel Gray, 
Nathaniel Greene, 
Aaron Hathorn, 
Thomas Hodgman, 
Ichabod Irish, 
Iddo K. Kimball, 
Jacob Ludwig, 
Freeman H. Morse, 
Thomas Nelson, 
Isaac Noyes, 
Ebenezer OLis, 
Oliver Peaslee, 
William Perry, 
Stephen H. Head, 
Josiah Sanford, 
Eliphalet Thorp, 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Amos Clements, 
Henry Emerson, 
Bushrod W. Hinckley, 
Thomas Knowles, 
Ebenezer P. Parker, 
Moody Pillsbury, 
John D. Richards, 
Samuel Scammons, 
Richard Y. Watson, 
William Webb, 

" " " " " 
'0 

" .. e § :;; 
'" g;, " 
~ 

oj 

~ -
45 102 
25 102 
30 46 
55 102 
40 84 
35 102 
50 90 
40 102 
40

1
102 

2T02 
15102 
65102 
20

1

102 
20102 
301102 
30 47 
65 102 

125 90 
105 94 
110 90 
110102 
115 94 
65102 
95102 

110102 
105101 
125102 

'il, .. " "''' ... " ~" 
~'O 

~~ 
"" "'0 0" e" ." 

213 
209 

98 
215 
176 
211 
190 
212 
212 
208 
207 
217 
208 
208 
210 
100 
217 

---
$5,177 

205 
209 
202 
226 
211 
217 
:223 
226 
223 
229 

$2,171 
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574 PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF VV ASHINGTON. 

,; '"il. ,. " § I' .. " !l§ 
'"il "" .... "" 

TOWNS. Members' names. " 0" <- S " " g~ !l 'd 
i(l w 0"" 
'" 

;;, S" :g ~ -<l'" 

Eastport, Ichabod R. Chadbourne, 205 100 241 
Baileyville, William Delesdernier, 210 102 24"6 
East Machias, Cyrus W. Foster, 160 102 236 
Robbinston, Richard V. Hayden, 205 102 245 
Machias, Nathan Longfellow, 155 102 235 
Calais, George W. McLellan, 205 98 237 

I 

Lubec, Charles L. Ring, 200 90 220 
Jonesport, Nathaniel Sawyer, 205 102 245 
Harrington, James "iVallace, Jr. 135 1 0 1 ~ 229 

I 

\$2,134 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Pittston, John Blanchard, 10 102 206 
Albion, Thomas Burrill, 25 i02 209 
China, Jonathan Clark, 20 102 208 
Sidney, John B. Clifiord, 15 102 207 
Fayette, Ahijah Crane, Jr. 20 102 208 
Gardiner, Ebenezer F. Deane, 10 10.2' 206 
Vassalborough, Obed DUlTill, 15 102 207 
Belgrade, Thomas Eldred, 15 102 207 
"iVinthrop, Nathan Foster, 10 102 206 
Vienna, Nathaniel Graves, 25 102 209 
vVaterville, Joseph Hitchings, 20 102 208 
Clinton, James Hunter, 30 102 210 
Readfield, Richard Judkins, ]0 102 206 
Hallowell, Benjamin F. Melvin, 5102 205 
Leeds, J olm D. Millett, 25 102 209 
Hallowell, John Otis, 5102 205 
Litchfield, Ebenezer B. Pike, 10 102 206 
Monmouth, J edediah B. Prescott, 15 102 207 
Greene, Nathaniel Robbins, 25 102 209 
Augusta, Luther Severance, 102 204 
Augusta, Benjamin Swan, 102 204 
Albion, Amasa Taylor, 25 60 125 
Wayne, James Wing, 20 102 208 

$4,679 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

I ~ 
~ ; -g 
~ I ~ 
lJ '" 

TOWNS. Members' Hames. 

~ I g 
____________________ I_~:<l_ -'=-+--..:::--
TUl'Iler, 
Greenwood, 
Sumner, 
Hebron, 
Dixfield, 
vVoodstock, 
Paris, 
Betbel, 
Sweden, 
Canton, 
Hiram, 
Buckfield, 
Usher, 
Sweden, 
Norway, 
Livermore, 

Madison, 
Fairfield, 
Skowhegan, 
Solon, 
Hartland, 
Norridgewock, 
Brighton, 
Embden, 
Starks, 
Anson, 
St. Albans, 
Hal'mOl'ly, 

Charles Andrews, 
Francis Bennett, JI·. 
Betbuel Carey, 
William Cobb, Jr. 
Thomas J. Cox, 
George VV. Cushman, 
Ebenezer Drake, 
Timothy Hastings, 
Franklin Hosmer, 
Joseph Holland, 
John Kimball, 
Noah Prince, 
Edward D. Rand, 
Stephen Sanderson, 
Simon Stevens, 
Reuel Washburn, Speak- { 

er pro tem. six days, ~ 

30102 210 
60102 216 
40102 212 
45102 213 
45102 21$ 
6d 98 208 
50'102 214 
70102 218 
80102 220 
35'102 211 

100'102 224 
I 

40]02 212 
100

1

102 224 
70: 16 46 
55 95 201 

30
1

\102 222 

$3,264 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Joshua Blackwell, 
Joseph Burgess, J un. 
Cyrus Fletcher, 
vVarren Heald, 
vVilliam Larabee, 
Melzar Lindsey, 
Joseph L. Lord, 
Humphrey Plll'ington, 
John H. Smith, 
Daniel Steward, 
Thomas B. Tenney, 
William Tripp, 

401102 212 
201102\ 208 

I 
35102 211 
50102: 214 
45102 213 
30102: 210 
65102' 217 
551021 215 
401021 212 
50102 214 
55102'1 215 
60102,_ 216 

!$2,557 

575 



576 PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

t ~g 
§ !:: § 

a:l ~ ...... ~ 

~ ~ :~ 
b .... 1= ~ 

TOWNS. Members' nnmes. 

III til =:l~ a ~ s fa 
________ I __ ---________ \_-'=""_~_-<l __ 

Charleston, Levi Bradley, 95102 223 
Brewer, Jonathan Burr, 70102 218 
Etna, John Fogg, 70102 218 
Levant, Jacob Greely, 85 102 221 
Milford, Peleg Hall, 85 102 221 
Dextel', Jacob Hatch, 70102 218 
Dixmont, Joseph Hoyt, 50102 214 
Bangor, Franklin Muzzy, 70 J 02 218 
No.4, 6th range, Jonathan Pulmer, 175102 239 
Orono, vVilliarn Ramsdell, 80 102 220 
Lee, Francis A. Reed, 135102 231 
Hampden, Ebenezer Trask, 65 102 217 

Camden, 
Belfast, 
Camden, 
Northport, 
Hope, 
Knox, 
Lincolnville, 
Unity, 
Palermo, 
Frankfort, 
Searsmont, 
Brooks, 
Monroe, 
Prospect, 
Vinalhaven, 
Montville, 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Samuel G. Adams, 
Benjamin F. Blackstone, 
Stephen Barrows, 
John Clark, 
Abner Dunton Jr. 
Joshua F. Elliot. 
\Villiam Fletchel', 
Thomas Fowler Jr. 
Enos Greeley, 
Ebenezer Haley, 
Thomas IV!. Morrow, 
Ebenezer Page, 
Charles Sargent, 
Henry Staples, 
David Vinal, 
Benjamin 'White, 

$2,658 

50 93 196 
45 87 183 
50 24 58 
55102 215 
45

1
102 213 

40102 212 
45:102 213 
35,102 211 

-20102 208 
60'102 216 
35;102 211 
50,102 214 
60102 216 
55!102 215 
90

1
102 222 

40,'102 __ 212 

$3,215 



PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

TOWl\S. Members' llame9. 

"/) r/l 

~ ~. -------------------------
Milo, 
Kilmarnock, 
Selwc, 
Guilford, 
Blallchard, 

NOHh Dow, 
John HitehuOl'l1, 
HUl'1'ison G. O. Morison, 
Selh Nelson, 
E phl'ai III Packard, 

110' 1011224 
I 1 oJ 93

i 
20S 

1 [0 102 226 
I 10110211 226 
120

1

102 228 

I I~P,1I2 
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Farmington, 
New Sharon, 
Freeman, 
-Wilton, 
New Vineyard, 
Industl'Y, 
Avon, 
Weld, 

I Samuel Belcllel', 
Holrnes A. Boardman, 
Jesse S. DlIl'u:mk, 
George Gage, 
.r oseplt L. Hackett, 
Benjamin Luc() 
.J ames Towle, 
Isaac Tyler, 

35:J 02 
30

1

102 
551[ 02 
35,102 
50102 
40 [02 
55 J02 
50102 

2J 1 
210 
215 
211 
.214 
212 
215 
214 

$1,702 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 
Houlton, 

Clerk, 

Assistant Clerk, 
Messenger, 
Messenger, in-

cluding Page & 
assistants, 

Chaplains, 

37 

[Shepard Carey, . 1185\ 811 $199 

George C. Getchell, 
Additiollal, for making up 

Journal, 
Solomon H. Campbell, 
"William IVI. Sallnders, 

! Dalliel Libber, 
John Q. A. jel'ome, BO 

cents pel' day, additional, 
BenjHmin Tappan, 
'l'homas Adams, 
'William A. Drew, 
Jobn H. Ingraham, 

102357 00 

40140 00 
102 'l04 00 

6 24 00 
99396 00 

9i 29 10 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
f> 00 

577 



578 

Chaplains, 

York, 
Cumberland, 
Lincoln, 
Hancock, 
Washington, 
Kennebec, 
Oxford, 
Somerset, 
Penobscot, 
Waldo, 
Franklin, 
Piscataquis, 
Aroostook, 

PAY ROLL-HOUSE. 

CHAPLAINS, (Continued.) 

Nnmes. 
Amuunt 

of 

-------------~-------I~ 
Sylvester Judd, 5 00 
Frederic Freeman, 5 00 
J. H. Jenne, 5 00 
Charles P. Bragdon, 5 00 
Eli Thurston, 5 00 
Jonathan Cole, 5 00 
Samuel Adlam, 5 00 
Darius Forbes, 5 00 

ABSTRACT. 

Counties. 

$1,210 00 

Amount. 

5,178 00 
6,067 00 
5,177 00 
2,171 00 
2,134 00 
4,679 00 
3,264 00 
2,557 00 
2,658 00 
3,215 00 
1,702 00 
1,11.2 00 

199 00 

Clerk, Assistant Clerk, Messenger and assist­
ants, and Chaplains, 

$40,113 00 

1,210 10 

$41,323,10 



W. BRACKETT ET .l\L.-A. T. ELLIS-CURRENCY, 579 

ellapie!' 1911. 
RESOLVE on the Pay Roll of the House of Representatives. 

Resolved, That there he allowed and paid, out of 
the treasury of this State, to the several persons named 
in the Pay Holl of the House of Representatives, of 
tlle twenty-first Legislature of the State of Maine, 
the sums set against their respective names on said 

> Pay Holl, amounting to forty-one thousand three hun­
dred and twenty-three dollars and ten cents. 

[Jlpproved Jlpril17, 1841.] 

Chapter 190. 
RESOLVE in favor of Willard Brackett al~d another. 

Resolved, That there be paid, out of the h'easury of ElishnKeelle$9. 

this State, to Elisha Keene, nine dollars, and to Wil- ~i1~4~o.Brack' 
lard Brackett, four dollars and fifty cents, in full for 
three days' labor setting the Senate Chamber in order, 
at the comll1encem~nt of this session. 

[Jlpproved Jlpril17, 1841.] 

Cbapter 196. 
RESOL VE in favor of Amasa T. Ellis. 

Resolved, That there be paid, out of the treasury of 
this State, to Amasa T. Ellis, thirty-five dollars, inA.'!'. ElJI. $35. 

part pay for his services as assistant messenger of this 
House. 

[Jlppl'oved Jlpril17, 1841.] 

Claalltel' 197. 
RESOLUTIONS in relation to the Currency. 

Resolved, That the policy of this country, in pUblic 
and private financial matters, has always been to 
maintain a mixed money of paper and metals, the 
lattel' forming the basis of the former; that bank paper 


